Other net assets (liabilities) (6,392) 51

(42,139) 13

Net assets 2,131 44

Cash and cash equivalents disposed (1,614) –

Profit (loss) on sale 533 (7)

Net cash inflow (outflow) 1,050 37

1

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

121

54  Restatement of prior period information  

As explained in note 1, the Group has adopted IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits (IAS 19R) on
1 January 2013.

The Group has restated information for the preceding comparative periods.

The following tables summarise the adjustments arising on the adoption of IAS 19R and IFRS 10 to the Group’s:

–– income statement, statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2012; and
–– balance sheets at 31 December 2012 and 1 January 2012.

and the Company’s:
–– statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2012; and
–– balance sheets as at 31 December 2012 and 1 January 2012.

Consolidated income statement – year ended 31 December 2012

As  previously
reported

£m
IFRS 10

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Interest and similar income 15,384  –   –  15,384

Interest and similar expense (8,474) (204) –  (8,678)

Net interest income 6,910  (204) –  6,706

Fee and commission income 1,659  – –  1,659

Fee and commission expense    (536)    –    –     (536)

Net fee and commission income 1,123  – –  1,123

Net trading income 3,492  204 –  3,696

Insurance premium income 36  –  –  36

Other operating income 277  –  –  277

Other income 4,928  204 –  5,132

Total income 11,838  –  –  11,838

Insurance claims (2,985) –  –  (2,985)

Total income, net of insurance claims 8,853  –  –  8,853

Regulatory provisions (1,039) –  –  (1,039)

Other operating expenses    (3,249)    –    (1)    (3,250)

Total operating expenses (4,288) – (1) (4,289)

Trading surplus 4,565  –  (1)  4,564

Impairment (4,310) –  – (4,310)

Profit (loss) before tax 255 –  (1) 254

Taxation (86) – 11 (75)

Profit for the year 169 –  10 179

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 41  –  –  41

Profit attributable to equity shareholders 128 –  10 138

Profit for the year 169 –  10 179

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

122

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income – year ended 31 December 2012

As  previously
reported

£m
IFRS 10

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Profit for the year 169 –  10 179

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss:

Post-retirement defined benefit scheme remeasurements:

Remeasurements before taxation –  –  (738) (738)

Taxation    –     –     170    170

–  –  (568) (568)

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss:

Movements in revaluation reserve in respect of
available-for-sale financial assets:

Change in fair value 484  –  –  484

Income statement transfers in respect of disposals (385) –  –  (385)

Income statement transfers in respect of impairment 397  –  –  397

Taxation    (123)     –     –     (123)

373 –  –  373

Movements in cash flow hedging reserve:

Effective portion of changes in fair value 730  –  –  730

Net income statement transfers (269) –  –  (269)

Taxation    (83)     –     –     (83)

378  –  –  378

Currency translation differences (tax: nil) 47 –  –  47

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 798 –  (568) 230

Total comprehensive income for the year 967 –  (558) 409

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 41  –  –  41

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity shareholders 926 –  (558) 368

Total comprehensive income for the year 967 –  (558) 409

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

123

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated cash flow statement – year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

£m
IFRS 10

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Profit (loss) before tax 255 – (1) 254

Adjustments for:

Change in operating assets (11,350)  (469) – (11,819)

Change in operating liabilities 14,226 469 – 14,695

Non-cash and other items (4,697) – 1 (4,696)

Tax paid 33 – – 33

Net cash provided by operating activities (1,533)  – – (1,533)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of available-for-sale financial assets (2,083) –  –  (2,083)

Proceeds from sale and maturity of available-for-sale financial assets 6,759  –  –  6,759

Purchase of fixed assets (476) –  –  (476)

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 1,372  –  –  1,372

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (11) –  –  (11)

Disposal of businesses, net of cash disposed    37     –     –     37

Net cash provided by investing activities 5,598  –  –  5,598

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (22) –  –  (22)

Interest paid on subordinated liabilities (697) –  –  (697)

Repayment of subordinated liabilities (649) –  –  (649)

Change in non-controlling interests    20     –     –     20

Net cash used in financing activities (1,348) –  –  (1,348)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (2) –  –  (2)

Change in cash and cash equivalents 2,715  –  –  2,715

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 6,642  –  –  6,642

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 9,357  –  –  9,357

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

124

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

£m
IFRS 10

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 6,112  –  –  6,112

Items in course of collection from banks 416 –  –  416

Trading and other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 62,358  1,313  –  63,671

Derivative financial instruments 35,855  –  –  35,855

Loans and receivables:

Loans and advances to banks 4,769 105 –  4,874

Loans and advances to customers 303,622 –  –  303,622

Debt securities 3,813  –   –   3,813

Due from fellow Lloyds Banking Group undertakings     145,247     –    –    145,247

457,451  105 –  457,556

Available-for-sale financial assets 6,052  –  –  6,052

Investment properties 1,279  –  –  1,279

Goodwill 859 –  –  859

Value of in-force business 135 –  –  135

Other intangible assets 103 –  –  103

Tangible fixed assets 1,705  –  –  1,705

Current tax recoverable 576  –  –  576

Deferred tax assets 3,445  –  50  3,495

Retirement benefit assets 865 –  (132) 733

Other assets 4,896  36  –  4,932

Total assets 582,107  1,454  (82) 583,479

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

125

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2012 (continued)

As previously
reported

£m
IFRS 10

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 7,114 –  –  7,114

Customer deposits 205,269 –  –  205,269

Due to fellow Lloyds Banking Group undertakings 176,870 – – 176,870

Items in course of transmission to banks 518  –  –  518

Trading and other financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 33,610  – –  33,610

Derivative financial instruments 31,710  – –  31,710

Notes in circulation 1,198  –  –  1,198

Debt securities in issue 49,521  – –  49,521

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts and
participating investment contracts 423 –  –  423

Liabilities arising from non-participating investment contracts 27,166  –  –  27,166

Other liabilities 9,726  1,454  –  11,180

Retirement benefit obligations 110 –  85 195

Current tax liabilities 58  –  –  58

Deferred tax liabilities 69  –  –  69

Other provisions 1,157 –  –  1,157

Subordinated liabilities 12,491  –  –  12,491

Total liabilities 557,010  1,454  85 558,549

Equity

Share capital 3,763  –  –  3,763

Share premium account 18,655  –  –  18,655

Other reserves 11,321  –  –  11,321

Retained profits    (9,042)     –     (167)    (9,209)

Shareholders’ equity 24,697  –  (167) 24,530

Non-controlling interests 400  –  –  400

Total equity 25,097  –  (167) 24,930

Total equity and liabilities 582,107  1,454  (82) 583,479

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

126

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 1 January 2012

As previously
reported

£m
IFRS 10

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 3,075 – – 3,075

Items in course of collection from banks 379 –  – 379

Trading and other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 45,347  908  – 46,255

Derivative financial instruments 36,253  –  – 36,253

Loans and receivables:

Loans and advances to banks 5,410 48 –  5,458

Loans and advances to customers 345,412 –  –  345,412

Debt securities  11,276   –  –   11,276

Due from fellow Lloyds Banking Group undertakings   97,498   –   –   97,498

459,596 48  –  459,644

Available-for-sale financial assets 10,498  – – 10,498

Investment properties 1,686 – – 1,686

Goodwill 859  – – 859

Value of in-force business 147  – – 147

Other intangible assets 76 – – 76

Tangible fixed assets 2,372  – – 2,372

Current tax recoverable 338 – – 338

Deferred tax assets 3,977 – (131) 3,846

Retirement benefit assets 394 –  579 973

Other assets 3,002  29  –  3,031

Total assets 567,999  985  448  569,432

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

127

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 1 January 2012 (continued)

As  previously
reported

£m
IFRS 10

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 5,540 – – 5,540

Customer deposits 200,588 – – 200,588

Due to fellow Lloyds Banking Group undertakings 160,962 – – 160,962

Items in course of transmission to banks 332 – – 332

Trading and other financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 20,805 – – 20,805

Derivative financial instruments 33,385 – – 33,385

Notes in circulation 1,145 – – 1,145

Debt securities in issue 75,457 – – 75,457

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts and
participating investment contracts 385 – – 385

Liabilities arising from non-participating investment contracts 22,207 – – 22,207

Other liabilities 8,184 985 – 9,169

Retirement benefit obligations 107 – 57 164

Current tax liabilities 54 – – 54

Deferred tax liabilities 1 – – 1

Other provisions 1,064 – – 1,064

Subordinated liabilities 13,613 – – 13,613

Total liabilities 543,829 985 57 544,871

Equity

Share capital 3,763 – – 3,763

Share premium account 18,655 – – 18,655

Other reserves 10,523 – – 10,523

Retained profits (9,170) – 391 (8,779)

Shareholders’ equity 23,771 – 391 24,162

Non-controlling interests 399 – – 399

Total equity 24,170 – 391 24,561

Total equity and liabilities 567,999 985  448 569,432

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

128

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Company statement of comprehensive income – year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Profit for the year 1,234 8 1,242

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss:

Post-retirement defined benefit scheme remeasurements

Remeasurement before taxation – (707) (707)

Taxation    –    163    163

– (544)  (544)

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss:

Movements in cash flow hedging reserve:

Effective portion of changes in fair value – – –

Net income statement transfers – – –

Taxation    –    –    –

– – –

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax – (544) (544)

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,234 (536) 698

Company cash flow statement

As previously
reported

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Profit before tax 1,385 (5) 1,380

Adjustments for:

Dividend income (202) – (202)

Change in operating assets 1,257 – 1,257

Change in operating liabilities (5,579) – (5,579)

Non-cash and other items 157 5 162

Tax paid (1) – (1)

Net cash used in operating activities (2,983) – (2,983)

Cash flows from investing activities – – –

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends received from subsidiaries 202 – 202

Interest paid on subordinated liabilities (455) – (455)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (253) – (253)

Change in cash and cash equivalents (3,236) – (3,236)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 25,563 – 25,563

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 22,327 – 22,327

Restated – see note 1.1

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

129

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Company balance sheet at 31 December 2012

Note

As previously
reported

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Assets

Amounts owed by Group entities 42,713 – 42,713

Derivative financial instruments 1,565 – 1,565

Retirement benefit assets 839 (106) 733

Other assets 17 – 17

Investments in subsidiary undertakings 23,000 – 23,000

Total assets 68,134 (106) 68,028

Liabilities

Amounts owed to Group entities 29,643 – 29,643

Derivative financial instruments 10 – 10

Other liabilities 469 – 469

Current tax liabilities 307 – 307

Retirement benefit obligations 110 31 141

Deferred tax liabilities 207 (32) 175

Subordinated liabilities 9,021 – 9,021

Total liabilities 39,767 (1) 39,766

Equity

Issued share capital 3,763 – 3,763

Share premium account 18,655 – 18,655

Other reserves 9,693 – 9,693

Retained profits (3,744) (105) (3,849)

Shareholders’ equity 28,367 (105) 28,262

Total equity and liabilities 68,134 (106) 68,028

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

130

54  Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Company balance sheet at 1 January 2012

Note

As previously
reported

£m

IAS 19
Revised

£m
Restated

£m

Assets

Amounts owed by Group entities 47,378 – 47,378

Derivative financial instruments 1,857 – 1,857

Retirement benefit assets 375 598 973

Other assets 17 – 17

Investments in subsidiary undertakings 23,000 – 23,000

Total assets 72,627 598 73,225

Liabilities

Amounts owed to Group entities 35,237 – 35,237

Derivative financial instruments 10 – 10

Other liabilities 457 – 457

Current tax liabilities 283 – 283

Retirement benefit obligations 107 23 130

Deferred tax liabilities 82 144 226

Subordinated liabilities 9,318 – 9,318

Total liabilities 45,494 167 45,661

Equity

Issued share capital 3,763 – 3,763

Share premium account 18,655 – 18,655

Other reserves 9,693 – 9,693

Retained profits (4,978) 431 (4,547)

Shareholders’ equity 27,133 431 27,564

Total equity and liabilities 72,627 598 73,225

HBOS plc

Notes to the accounts

131

55  Future accounting developments   

The following pronouncements may have a significant effect on the Group’s financial statements but are not applicable for the year ending 31 December 2013
and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. Save as disclosed the full impact of these accounting changes is being assessed by the Group.

Pronouncement Nature of change IASB effective date

Amendment to IAS 32 Financial Instruments:
Presentation – ‘Offsetting Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities’

Inserts application guidance to address inconsistencies identified